

CASE NO. A11-1904

5

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

DONALD MORRIS FERNOW,

*Plaintiff,*

and

COUNTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Intervenor/Respondent,*

vs.

MICHAEL DONALD GOULD AND CITY OF ALEXANDRIA,

*Appellants.*

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

Rylee J. Retzer (#0313166)  
John E. Hennen (#155226)  
League of Minnesota Cities  
145 University Avenue West  
St. Paul MN 55103-2044  
(651) 281-1239  
*Attorneys for Appellants*

Michelle D. Hurley (#328157)  
Steve Theesfeld (#216860)  
Yost & Baill, LLP  
2050 U.S. Bank Plaza South  
220 South Sixth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 338-6000  
*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent*

Lee R. Bissonette (#8497)  
Kathleen M. Loucks (#298050)  
Hellmuth & Johnson, PLLC  
10400 Viking Drive, Suite 500  
Eden Prairie, MN 55344  
(952) 941-4005  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FAacts .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
I. STATUTORY SNOW AND ICE IMMUNITY MUST BE DECIDED BT THE COURT TO DETERMINE WHETHER IT PRECLUDES RESPONDENT’S INDEMNITY CLAIM, AND TO PREVENT POTENTIAL UNAUTHORIZED ARBITRATION.....	10
II. SNOW AND ICE IMMUNITY SHOULD BE FULLY AND FINALLY DETERMINED PRIOR TO NO-FAULT ARBITRATION TO PREVENT CONFLICTING TRIBUNAL DECISIONS AND IN THE INTEREST OF JUDICIAL ECONOMY .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806 (1985) .....	7, 11
<b>Statutes</b>	
Minnesota Statutes § 466.03 .....	4, 9, 14
Minnesota Statutes § 471.59 .....	2
Minnesota Statutes § 471.981 .....	2
Minnesota Statutes § 572.19 (1957) .....	1, 2, 6, 10
Minnesota Statutes § 604.01 .....	8
Minnesota Statutes § 60A.02 .....	2
Minnesota Statutes § 65B.42 .....	7, 8
Minnesota Statutes § 65B.53 .....	passim
Minnesota Statutes §§ 65B.41 through 65B.71 .....	7
Mnnesota Statutes § 65B.51.....	8
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. City of Hopkins</i> , 393 N.W.2d 363 (Minn. 1986) .....	7, 11
<i>Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Star Windshield Repair, Inc.</i> , 743 N.W. 329 (Minn. App. 2008) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>Berg v. City of St. Paul</i> , 414 N.W.2d 204 (Minn. App. 1987).....	1, 6, 10
<i>Costello v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 472 N.W.2d 324 (Minn. 1991).....	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Hollins</i> , 386 N.W.2d 842 (Minn. App. 1986) .....	7, 10
<i>Great West Cas. Co. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 590 N.W.2d 675 (Minn. App. 1999) .....	8
<i>Illinois Farmers Ins. Co. v. Glass Service Co., Inc.</i> , 683 N.W.2d 792 (Minn. 2007) .....	6
<i>Illinois Farmers Ins. Co. v. Tapemark Co.</i> , 273 N.W.2d 630 (Minn. 1978)).....	7, 10
<i>In re Klinefelter v. Crum and Forster Ins. Co.</i> , 675 N.W.2d 330 (Minn. App. 2004) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 426 N.W.2d 419 (Minn. 1988) .....	9, 12
<i>Marzitelli v. City of Little Canada</i> , 582 N.W.2d 904 (Minn. 1998) .....	6
<i>Minder v. Anoka County</i> , 677 N.W.2d 479 (Minn. App. 2004) .....	1, 7, 11
<i>Myers v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 336 N.W.2d 288 (Minn. 1983) .....	12
<i>Nat'l Indemnity Co. v. Mut. Service Cas. Co.</i> , 311 N.W.2d 856 (Minn. 1981).....	8
<i>Rehn v. Fischley</i> , 557 N.W.2d 328 (Minn. 1997) .....	7, 11
<i>Sletten v. Ramsey County</i> , 675 N.W.2d 291 (Minn. 2004) .....	7, 11, 13
<i>State v. Berthaiume</i> , 259 N.W.2d 904 (Minn. 1977) .....	6
<i>State, by Sundquist v. Minnesota Teamsters Pub. And Law Enforcement Employees Union Local No. 320</i> , 316 N.W.2d 542 (Minn. 1982).....	9
<i>U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co. v. Fruchtman</i> , 263 N.W.2d 66 (Minn.1978) .....	11
<i>Weaver v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 609 N.W.2d 878 (Minn. 2000) .....	9
<i>Western National Insurance v. Bruce Thompson et. al.</i> , 797 N.W2d 201 (Minn. 2011).....	1, 12

**Unpublished Cases**

*Fernow v. Gould, et al.*, 2010 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 932..... 5
